Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Digital Services Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2024

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Dawn Wright (Chair) Caroline Haines, Policy & Resources
Eamonn Mullally (Deputy Committee (Ex-Officio Member)
Chairman) Judith Pleasance
Deputy Randall Anderson Alderman Sir William Russell, Barbican
lan Bishop-Laggett Centre Board (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Timothy Butcher Deputy James Thomson, City Bridge

Foundation Board (Ex-Officio Member)
James Tumbridge

Enquiries: Kate.Doidge
Kate.Doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London
Corporation by following the below link:
https://www.youtube.com/@ CityofLondonCorporation/streams

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded
following the end of the meeting.

lan Thomas CBE
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 24 July
2024.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 8)

DATA LIGHTHOUSE PROJECT UPDATE

Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 26)

ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) PROGRAMME UPDATE
Joint report of the Chief People Officer and the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 30)

DIGITAL, INFORMATION, AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) - SERVICE
DELIVERY SUMMARY

Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 31 - 36)

CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION APP

The Chamberlain to be heard.

For Information
(Verbal Report)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public ltems

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24™ July 2024.

For Decision
(Pages 37 - 40)

HR, PAYROLL, AND FINANCE SOLUTION: ENTERPRISE RESOURCE
PLANNING (ERP)

Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 41 - 46)

DATA PROTECTION - 2023 ANNUAL REPORT
Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and Deputy Chief Executive.

For Information
(Pages 47 - 72)

DIGITAL, INFORMATION, AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) - RISK UPDATE

Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 73 - 80)

CYBER SECURITY UPDATE

Report of the Chief Information Security Officer.

For Information
(Pages 81 - 126)



16.

17.

18.

19.

VETTING POLICY
For Information
(Verbal Report)

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 127 - 132)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

DIGITAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 24 July 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on
Wednesday, 24 July 2024 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:

Deputy Dawn Wright (Chair)
Eamonn Mullally (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Randall Anderson

James Tumbridge

Officers:

Caroline Al-Beyerty - The Chamberlain

Zakki Ghauri - Chamberlain’s Department
Sam Collins - Chamberlain's Department
Dawit Araya - Chamberlain’s Department
Charlotte Rendle - Chamberlain’s Department
Samantha Kay - Chamberlain’s Department
Aga Watt - Chamberlain’s Department
Christopher Bell - City of London Police

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police
Melissa Richardson - Town Clerk’s Department
Kate Doidge - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from lan Bishop-Laggett, Caroline Haines, Alderman
Sir William Russell, and Deputy James Thomson.

lan Bishop-Laggett and Deputy James Thomson observed the meeting
virtually.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
A Member raised that at the previous meeting, it had been noted that approval
of the Generative Al Standard Operating Procedure had been delayed owing to
waiting for review from the Independent Data Ethics Advisory Council. It was
agreed that this would be captured under Item 6 of the public minutes and non-
public summary of the previous meeting.

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 13" May 2024 be approved as an accurate record, as amended above.

Page 5



Under matters arising, the Committee heard that the Independent Data Ethics
Advisory Council had met and reviewed the Generative Al Standard Operating
Procedure in June 2024. It was anticipated that this would be published shortly,
and a copy would be emailed to Members of the Committee.

PUBLIC SWITCHED TELEPHONE NETWORK (PSTN) REPLACEMENT

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning approval for a
project to engage with a third party to conduct an audit of the Public Switched
Telephone Network (PSTN), to identify necessary actions and costs relating to
the transition to an Internet Protocol (IP).

The Committee heard that any City Corporation operational property, including
housing offices, was in scope for the project. The audit would remove all
unrequired lines or connections and be able to better track the connections. It
was explained that a metallic path facility (MPF) was a type of cable which
provided an additional three years to transition to an IP.

Owing to the complexity of the network and the number of connections and
sites, a physical audit was required which was time consuming, which provided
explanation for the cost of the project. There would be a competitive tender for
the third party.

It was queried what the backup would be for the digital IP. The response was
that it would depend on the solution on a case-by-case basis. The member
emphasised the need for redundancy and that this must be in scope for the
project.

RESOLVED - That the Digital Services Committee:

e Approve the budget of £200,000 for the appointment of a consultant to
reach the next Gateway, subject to the release of funds by Resource
Allocation Sub Committee, Policy and Resources Committee, and the
City Bridge Foundation Board (CBF).

¢ Note the total estimated cost of the project is subject to an audit of our
current state.

¢ Note that an indicative amount of £2.5m has been put forward under the
City’s Capital and Supplementary Revenue (SRP).

e That a Costed Risk Provision of £50,000 is approved up to the next
Gateway as detailed in the Risk Register in Appendix 2.

REVENUE OUTTURN 2023-24
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning the revenue
outturn for 2023/24 for the Digital Services Committee.

RESOLVED - That Members note:
(a) the revenue outturn for 2023/24; and
(b) the agreed central risk budget carry forwards into 2024/25, amounting to
£97,000

Page 6



10.

11.

DIGITAL, INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) REDESIGN
UPDATE

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning an update to
the Digital, Information and Technology Service (DITS) following the co-design
sessions and the changes to the DITS Senior Leadership Team, the
commitment to look at the whole of the DITS following the recruitment of the
Assistant Director roles, and the approval of the Digital, Data, and Technology
Strategy.

RESOLVED - That the report be received, and its contents noted.

DIGITAL, INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) - SERVICE
DELIVERY SUMMARY

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning the service
delivery summary for the Digital, Information and Technology Service (DITS).

A member of the Committee referenced the twice weekly “scrums” in the report.
It was explained that these were a regular review mechanism for City of London
and City of London Police which involved representatives for resolve groups.
This looked at queue management, ensuring that work was up to date, and to
report on any outstanding tickets.

It was explained that service metrics in Appendix 1 were like-for-like against the
metrics used for Agilysys, measured using auto-responses. There would be
further work to propose new metrics to reflect the work undertaken with regards
to in-house incident performance for the City of London and City of London
Police.

RESOLVED - That the report be received, and its contents noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

RESOLVED - that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13" May
2024 be approved as a correct record.

Page 7



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

END USER DEVICES - REFRESH CONTRACT

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning approval to
endorse the contract for the provision of End User Devices, for onward
approval at the Court of Common Council

CROSS-CORPORATION CYBER SECURITY STANDARDS

The Committee received a report of the Chief Information Security Officer,
concerning an overview of the method process to provide a baseline approach
for the introduction of the NCSC Cyber Assurance Framework across the City
of London and its Institutional departments.

CYBER SECURITY UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Chief Information Security Officer,
concerning an update on cyber security.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Two items of non-public urgent business were raised.

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Kate Doidge
Kate.Doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Committee(s): Dated:
Digital Services Committee — For Information 5t September 2024

Communications and Corporate Affairs Sub Committee — | TBC
For Information

Policy and Resources Committee 26" September 2024

Subject: Data Lighthouse Project Update Public

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | Providing Excellent Services

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No

capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A

What is the source of Funding? N/A

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: Chamberlain’s, Caroline Al-Beyerty For Information

Report author: Sam Collins, Chamberlain’s

Summary

This paper provides an update on the Data Lighthouse Project and the successful
proof of concept exercise which concluded in July 2024. The findings of the proof of
concept will be used to inform the business case to secure long-term funding for
Microsoft Dynamics 365 Customer Insights, including the introduction of technical and
functional roles to support the platform. There is sufficient capacity and funding in
place to progress with a limited pilot in the interim.

Recommendation
Members are asked to:
¢ Note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. In April 2023 the Digital, Information and Technology Service (DITS) initiated a
Data Maturity Assessment for the City of London Corporation. The assessment
was supported by Hitachi Solutions and consisted of 16 separate workshops
covering various data related topics including data governance, data quality, data
architecture and data security. There were over 40 participants from across the
City of London Corporation.

Page 9



2.

The findings from the Data Maturity Assessment were presented to Digital Services
Committee in July 2023 and included immediate, intermediate and strategic
recommendations. One of the immediate recommendations was the initiation of a
‘Data Lighthouse Project’ to demonstrate best practices and the ‘art of the possible
with data’.

The management of customer data and the requirement for a Corporate Customer
Relationship Management (CRM) system was identified as a key priority for the
organisation and was chosen as the focus for the Data Lighthouse Project.

Current Position

4.

A proof-of-concept exercise exploring the use of Microsoft Dynamics 365 Customer
Insights has now been completed. During the exercise DITS worked closely with
departments to understand the functionality in greater detail and demonstrations
were provided on the two elements of Customer Insights; the underlying data
integration layer called ‘Data’, and the marketing layer called ‘Journey’.

As part of the proof of concept exercise the following outcomes were achieved.

e Data integration — customer data was imported from multiple sources, de-
duplicated and merged to create unified ‘customer records. The data integration
included a live connection with the Strategic Engagement and Events
Management (SEEMS) database.

e Single view of the customer — the customer records showed a unified view of
customer interactions including communications, activities and events.

e Customer segmentation — customer segments were created based on
activities or attributes held within the customer records and used to target digital
communications activity.

e Communications — branded communication templates including digital
communications and sign-up forms were created and demonstrated.

e Journeys — end to end marketing journeys were created and demonstrated
including aspects such as reminders and confirmation e-mails.

e Analysis — insights were provided at the platform, campaign and customer
level, providing intelligence on customer interactions and engagement levels.

The demonstrations and proof of concept exercise received positive feedback from
all stakeholders involved and Customer Insights was evaluated to be able to meet
the requirements of the City of London Corporation. As such, the findings of the
proof of concept will be used to develop the business case to secure longer term
funding covering the product licence and the introduction of technical and
functional support roles.

Proposal

7.

In the interim, there is sufficient capacity and funding to progress with a pilot
exercise which would include the implementation of Customer Insights for a single
service area. While the pilot would only allow for one service area to use the
platform ‘in anger’, the intention would be that Customer Insights is configured to
meet the requirements of the wider organisation. This would include integration

Page 10



with key data sets, establishing rules for the merging of customer records,
implementation of best practice for legislative requirements such as GDPR and
agreement on corporate branding and standards. This would be with a view to
making the platform more widely in 2025, subject to funding.


[...]
 should be given to the
future support model which is likely to require 2-3 additional roles to provide functional and
technical support. The proof of concept will determine whether existing resources can be
repurposed and presented within the business case.

Legal implications — The proposed Corporate CRM would support compliance with the
Data Protection Act 2018 in seeking and recording consent from customers to store their
data and ensuring compliant retention periods for customer data.

Page 11



Risk implications — There is an ongoing risk that customer data is not being managed
effectively, or consistently in compliance with the requirements of the Data Protection Act
2018.

Equalities implications — It is not considered that the proposed Corporate CRM would have
any equalities implications, however an Equalities Impact Assessment will be conducted to
ensure that any impacts are considered.

Climate implications - None

Security implications - None

Conclusion

13.This paper provides a summary of outcomes from the Microsoft Dynamics 365
Customer Insights proof of concept, which will be used to develop the business
case for future funding. In the interim, the project will be progressed through a
limited pilot, which will utilise existing capacity and funding.

Appendices

. Appendix 1 — Presentation — Data Lighthouse Project Proof of Concept

Background Papers

None

Sam Collins

Assistant Director Digital and Data

Digital, Information and Technology Service, Chamberlain’s

E: sam.collins@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12



¢T obed

Data Lighthouse Project

Microsoft Dynamics 365 Customer Insights POC



Data Lighthouse
Project -
Observations

Multiple disconnected tools and
applications in use holding
customer data

Significant amount of manual,
time consuming tasks

Lack of co-ordination in
marketing and events activity

No single view of customer
interactions

Concerns around compliance e e e
with GDPR principles

MICROSOFT DYNAMICS 365 - CUSTOMER INSIGHTS 2


[...]
Conclusion

Single view of the Customer

Shared customer data across
multiple services

Oversight of all digital marketing
activity and events

Approved branding and templates

Analysis of engagement levels and
impact

2024

MICROSOFT DYNAMICS 365 — CUSTOMER INSIGHTS

e M 0
lliiiJilmiiW T




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s): Dated:

Digital Services Committee — For Information 5t September 2024
Corporate Services Committee — For Information 11t September 2024
Finance Committee — For Information 24 September 2024
Subject: Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Public

Programme Update Report
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | Providing Excellent

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? Services

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N

capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A

What is the source of Funding? N/A

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: Chief People Officer & The Chamberlain For Information

Report author: Simon Gray, Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

This report updates the advancements in the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)
Programme.

The City of London Corporation is undertaking a major project to transform its systems
with an ERP solution, which will take over the duties from the current legacy systems;
namely City People (Midland i-Trent) for HR & Payroll, and Oracle R12 for strategic as
well as operational finance functions. This new ERP system will update and improve
the technology used to provide our essential behind-the-scenes services.

The ERP Programme has achieved significant milestones in the last 3 months
including the completion of the procurement exercise for the System Integrator
Partner, recruited to HR roles within the programme team.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report
Background
1. The City of London Corporation has embarked on implementing an Enterprise
Resourcing Plan
[...]
ganisation

In preparation of the onboarding on the System Integration partner in September,
key stakeholders in the programme are participating in the rebranding initiative for
the programme. The goal is to infuse new energy into the project and foster greater
engagement by choosing a name that resonates and captures the essence of our
mission. Results of the re-naming and rebranding of the programme will be
presented to the project board in September for approval.

HR Update

8.

The terms of reference and membership of the HR Project Board have been
agreed and regular meetings have commenced.

Over the summer an internal recruitment campaign for HR programme roles was
conducted. Seven candidates have been appointed to roles and HR Architect was
appointed to by an external applicant. Two roles remain vacant, with a plan in place
is to readvertise the roles internally and/or externally. Following the internal

Page 28



appointments, conversations on backfill requirements are ongoing to ensure
delivery of business as usual responsibilities.

Finance Team Update

10. The position of Finance Architect has been assigned to, with all higher-level finance
positions reporting to the Finance Lead. In contrast to the HR roles, the majority of
the finance positions have been earmarked by current post holders who will pivot
into the program.

Technical Team Update

11.The fundamental technical team is assembled and prepared to start work on the
program. Recruitment for the other positions that demand additional SAP technical
expertise will be open to both internal and external applicants to ensure we recruit
the most qualified individuals for the program.

Budget Update

12.The Digital Services Committee, serving as the Lead Committee in alliance with
the Finance Committee, has established a robust framework to ensure diligent
monitoring and to affirm that controls over the cost risk provision within the budget.
It is recommended that the Chamberlain, as the project SRO has
[...]
 April 2026. The team is now
focusing efforts on preparation tasks, such as staffing, data verification, change
planning, and initial programme announcements. Members should acknowledge this
report.

Simon Gray

ERP Programme Manager

T: 07557 568016

E: simon.gray@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 30


mailto:simon.gray@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 6

Committee(s) Dated:
Digital Services Committee 5t September 2024
Subject: Public

Digital, Information and Technology Service (DITS) —
Service Delivery Summary

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Providing Excellent
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact Services

directly?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No

capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A

What is the source of Funding? N/A

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: For Information

The Chamberlain
Report author:
Dawn Polain — Service Delivery Manager, CoL/ColLP

Summary
This is an overview of the current service provision as managed by DITS.

Performance is measured monthly therefore for the purposes of this report, the most
recent reporting month is July 2024.

The services managed by DITS for the City of London Corporation (CoL) and City of
London Police (CoLP) have been stable.

Customer Satisfaction levels remain high at 73% of CoL and CoLP employees
providing a score of 8 or above.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to note the report.
Main Report
Current Position

1. There were no CoL or CoLP P1 Incidents reported for July which were within the
support responsibility of DITS Resolver teams.

Key service provider status:

2. Roc had no P1 incidents closed in July.

Page 31



3.

British Telecom (BT) reported 1 P1 incident in July which affected the Cemetery
and Crematorium. The outage lasted approximately 36 minutes, but no fault was
found during the investigation, and then service resumed. At the time of writing,
discussion is ongoing with BT into the root cause.

Service imp
[...]
f Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Data Lighthouse Project Update
	Appendix 1
	Slide 1: Data Lighthouse Project
	Slide 2: Data Lighthouse Project - Observations
	Slide 3: Data Lighthouse Project – Proof of Concept
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: Conclusion


	5 Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Programme Update
	6 Digital, Information, and Technology Service (DITS) - Service Delivery Summary
	11 Non-public minutes
	12 HR, Payroll, and Finance Solution: Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)
	13 Data Protection - 2023 Annual Report
	14 Digital, Information, and Technology Service (DITS) - Risk Update
	15 Cyber Security Update
	Appendix 1 - Security Incidents
	Appendix 2 - Supply Chain Security
	Appendix 3 - Q2 Cyber Threat Assessment
	Appendix 4 - KRI Dashboard

	17 Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5 September 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Thursday, 5 September 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dawn Wright (Chair) 
Eamonn Mullally (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Ian Bishop-Laggett 
Deputy Timothy Butcher 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - The Chamberlain 

Zakki Ghauri 
Sam Collins 
Simon Gray 
Shoid Islam 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Samantha Kay 
Charlotte Rendle 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Dawn Polain 
Ricardo Fajardo 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 

Jonathan Chapman 
Melissa Richardson 

- City of London Police 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Mark Gettleson - Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Doidge - Town Clerk's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Caroline Haines and Deputy James Thomson.  
 
Caroline Haines and James Tumbridge observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 24th July 2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. DATA LIGHTHOUSE PROJECT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning an update to 
the Data Lighthouse Project and the proof-of-concept exercise.  



 
The Committee noted that the Head of Campaigns and Community 
Engagement was a new role, to create a universal model for engagement, and 
had expanded into areas such as marketing. This could include messages from 
Members to effectively reach constituents digitally, and thus was linked with the 
creation of a Customer Relationship Management (CRM) within the Data 
Lighthouse Project.  
 
The proof-of-concept exercise had been well received and would be expanded 
across the organisation, starting with a pilot exercise within one department. 
Pre-existing data held by different departments could be exported and 
absorbed into the new CRM system. The access controls to the system would 
be explored at the implementation stage of the project, acknowledging that it 
could contain sensitive data sets and had to adhere to the UK Data Protection 
Act.  
 
It explained that activities, ranging from City Banquets to volunteer events, 
were being organised across different platforms. The aspiration was to create a 
single system which managed all individual customer experiences, which 
provided insight into how customers were engaging, mapping out customer 
journeys, and using data to identify where the City Corporation’s priorities lay 
with its customer engagement. The creation of a single system linked with a 
strand of the DITS Strategy for technology convergence, as well as being more 
data driven.  
 
The business case and financial implications were in development. It was noted 
that there would be a level of spend with the acquisition of the software. Much 
of current spend was on the manual effort to gather data, and much of the 
direct cost savings would be on the spend for consultants or temporary staff to 
gather data for consultations or engagement exercises.  
 
Members of the Committee requested that climate implications and the security 
implications be better articulated when reporting back on the progress of the 
project, noting that all software would have a carbon footprint, and access 
restrictions formed part of the requirements from regulations such as GDPR.  
 
It was queried what the relationship would be between the Strategic 
Engagement and Events Management (SEEMS) database and the CRM. It was 
explained that the proof-of-concept had a one-way connection between SEEMS 
and CRM, but the benefits of a two-way connection could be explored. It was 
further explained that it was wished for all systems used at the City Corporation 
be interconnected, such as with the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) 
programme. It could further relate to the City Corporation’s responsibility to 
engage with its citizens with regards to elections and determine whether a 
relationship had been established with a business who may be eligible to vote. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received, and its contents noted.  
 
 
 



5. ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chief People Officer and the 
Chamberlain, concerning an update in the advancements of the Enterprise 
Resource Planning (ERP) Programme.  
 
Relating to Members queries in interfacing with other platforms, the Committee 
heard that there had been engagement with SAP to ensure that the technology 
platforms could work together. This had not yet reached the configuration 
stage, as the core platform needed to be running before interfacing could be 
implemented.  
 
On the recruitment for the HR programme roles, interviews were being 
conducted, and there were continuing conversations to backfilling roles and 
additional recruitment as necessary to ensure the delivery of business-as-usual 
responsibilities.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received, and its contents noted.  
 

6. DIGITAL, INFORMATION, AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) - SERVICE 
DELIVERY SUMMARY  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning the service 
delivery summary for the Digital, Information and Technology Service (DITS).  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received, and its contents noted. 
 

7. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION APP  
The Committee received a verbal report of the Chamberlain, concerning a City 
of London Corporation App. The Committee heard that there had been an 
investigation in the number of applications (‘apps’) representing the 
Corporation, following which it had been discovered that there were eight apps 
commissioned by different areas of the organisation. Many of these had not 
been updated or were not currently supported. One strand of the DITS Strategy 
was technology convergence, and thus officers aimed to create a single app for 
all stakeholders. Further work would be carried out and reported back to the 
Committee.  
 
It was suggested that, at the highest level, there needed to be clear leadership 
using purchase control for matters such as apps. The Committee heard that 
there was an internal technology category board, which has sign off for any 
technology spend decisions, such as requests for websites. It was further noted 
that the piecemeal nature of the apps linked with the silos at the Corporation, 
emphasising the need to set collective parameters and principles for 
technology. 
 
Officers confirmed the aspiration that the Communications and Engagement 
team would control the app, whilst DITS ran the associated technology. A 
communications strategy was in development, to ensure that content was co-
ordinated, and noted the benefits of sharing information across the 
organisation.  
 



A security concern was raised for those apps which were still active but not 
maintained. Officers considered it a priority to contact developers to update or 
remove those apps.   
 
RESOLVED – That the verbal report be received.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24th July 
2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

12. HR, PAYROLL, AND FINANCE SOLUTION: ENTERPRISE RESOURCE 
PLANNING (ERP)  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning the 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) project.  
 

13. DATA PROTECTION - 2023 ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and 
Deputy Chief Executive, concerning the annual report in respect of corporate 
and departmental compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and UK 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).  
 

14. DIGITAL, INFORMATION, AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) - RISK 
UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning an update on 
the risks faced by the Digital, Information and Technology Service (DITS).  
 

15. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE  
NOTE – During this item, the Committee agreed that, under Standing 
Order No.40, the meeting be extended in order to conclude its business. 
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Information Security Officer, 
concerning an update on cyber security.  
 

16. VETTING POLICY  
The Committee heard a verbal report, concerning an update on the vetting 
policy at the City of London Police.  
 



17. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk, concerning details of 
decisions taken under urgency between Committee meetings. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no other non-public items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kate Doidge 
Kate.Doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


